## BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri for Approval of Efficient Electrification Program File No. ET-2018-0132
Tracking No. YE-2019-0162

## ORDER APPROVING TARIFF IN COMPLIANCE WITH COMMISSION ORDER

Issue Date: March 20, 2019

Effective Date: April 1, 2019

On February 6, 2019, the Commission issued an order approving a stipulation and agreement of the parties that resolved the issues related to Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri's line extension policies. The approved stipulation and agreement required Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri (Ameren Missouri) to file tariff sheets similar to the exemplar tariff sheets attached to the stipulation and agreement. On March 1, 2019, Ameren Missouri filed tariff sheets (Tariff No. YE-2019-0162) purporting to comply with the stipulation and agreement and the Commission's order. The tariff sheets have an April 1, 2019 effective date.

The Commission ordered its Staff to file a recommendation regarding Ameren Missouri's tariff by March 11, 2019. The Commission also directed any other party wishing to respond to the tariff do so by March 11, 2019, and responses to Staff's recommendation to be filed by March 15, 2019. Staff filed its recommendation on March 11, 2019, stating that it examined the tariff sheets and found them to comply with the Commission's order and the stipulation and agreement. Staff recommended that the tariff sheets be approved. No other responses were received.

After reviewing the tariffs and the Staff recommendation, the Commission concludes that Ameren Missouri's tariff sheets comply with the approved stipulation and agreement and the Commission's order and will approve them.

## THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

1. Tariff sheets, bearing Tariff No. YE-2019-0162, filed by Union Electric Company d/b/a Ameren Missouri on March 1, 2019, are approved to become effective on April 1, 2019.

2. This order shall become effective on April 1, 2019.



## BY THE COMMISSION

Noodul

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Nancy Dippell, Senior Regulatory Law Judge, by delegation of authority pursuant to Section 386.240, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri, on this 20<sup>th</sup> day of March, 2019.